BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of Union Electric Company
d/b/a Ameren Missouri's Purchased Gas
Adjustment Tariff Filing
)

File No. GR-2023-0392
Tracking No. JG-2024-0050

ORDER APPROVING TARIFF

Issue Date: October 25, 2023 Effective Date: November 1, 2023

On October 17, 2023, Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri filed a tariff sheet to reflect changes in the company's Purchased Gas Adjustment. The tariff sheet bears an effective date of November 1, 2023.

The revised sheet changes the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment (PGA) Rider, and more specifically, reflects an adjustment to the Regular Purchased Gas Adjustment (RPGA) factor. The change in the Total PGA rate applicable to the Company's service areas will decrease to $60.46 \/c$ Ccf from $62.65 \/c$ Ccf for firm sales customers. The interruptible sales customers' PGA will increase to $46.46 \/c$ Ccf from $36.51 \/c$ Ccf. The transportation PGA will remain unchanged at $0.00 \/c$ Ccf.

The Staff of the Commission (Staff) filed a Recommendation on October 23, 2023, advising the Commission to approve the tariff sheet on an interim basis, subject to refund. No other responses were received.

The Commission has reviewed the proposed tariff sheet and Staff's recommendation. Based on the verified filings, the Commission finds that the proposed tariff sheet conforms to Ameren Missouri's Commission-approved PGA Clause. In addition, because Ameren Missouri's PGA clause allows for PGA change filings to take

effect on ten-days' notice, good cause has been shown pursuant to Section 393.140(11), RSMo 2016, to permit the tariff sheets and this order to become effective on less than 30-days' notice. The Commission concludes the proposed tariff sheet should be approved to become effective on November 1, 2023, on an interim basis, subject to refund, pending final Commission decision in this file and File No. GR-2022-0351, the case established to track Ameren Missouri's 2021-2022 Actual Cost Adjustment (ACA) filing.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The tariff assigned Tracking No. JG-2024-0050 is approved, on an interim basis and subject to refund, to become effective on November 1, 2023.
 - 2. This order shall become effective on November 1, 2023.

STON OF THE OWNER OWNER OF THE OWNER OWNER

BY THE COMMISSION

Nancy Dippell

Nancy Dippell Secretary

Ronald D. Pridgin, Deputy Chief Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2016.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 25th day of October, 2023.